UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA MIAMI DIVISION

ERIC DOUGLAS, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-21107-RNS

Plaintiff,

VS.

NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINES, FRANK J. DEL RIO, and MARK A. KEMPA,

Defendants.

ABRAHAM ATACHBARIAN, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-21386-RNS

Plaintiff,

vs.

NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINES, FRANK J. DEL RIO, and MARK A. KEMPA,

Defendants.

MOTION OF ABRAHAM ATACHBARIAN FOR APPOINTMENT AS LEAD PLAINTIFF AND APPROVAL OF LEAD COUNSEL AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW

Movant Abraham Atachbarian ("Movant" or "Atachbarian") respectfully submits this Motion, pursuant to Section 21D(a)(3) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3) (the "Exchange Act", as amended by the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (the "PSLRA")), for an Order: (1) appointing Movant as Lead Plaintiff on behalf of all persons other than Defendants (defined below) who purchased or otherwise acquired the securities of

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
STATEMENT OF FACTS
ARGUMENT
I. ATACHBARIAN SHOULD BE APPOINTED LEAD PLAINTIFF
A. Atachbarian is Willing to Serve as a Class Representative
B. Atachbarian Has the "Largest Financial Interest" in the Actions
C. Atachbarian Otherwise Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23
II. LEAD PLAINTIFF'S SELECTION OF COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPROVED12
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Basile v. Valeant Pharmaceutical Int'l Inc., et al., No. 8:14-cv-02004-DOC-KESx (C.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2017) Brustein v. Lampert, 04-61159-CIV-LENARD/KLEIN, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51106 Chill v. Green Tree Financial Corp., 181 F.R.D. 398 (D. Minn. 1998) 9 In re Am. Italian Pasta Co. Sec. Litig., 05-cv-0725-CV-W-ODS (W.D. Mo. Mar. 26, 2007) In re: American Realty Capital Properties, Inc. Litig., No. 1:15-mc-000040-AKH, In re Molson Coors Brewing Co. Sec. Litig., In re Oxford Health Plans, Miller v. Dyadic Int'l, Inc., 07-80948-CIV- DIMITROULEAS, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32271 Mulvaney v. GEO Group, Inc., 16-cv-81494- MIDDLEBROOKS, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193402 Nghiem Tran v. Erba Diagnostics, Inc., Piven v. Sykes Enters.,

Praao-Steinman ex rei. Praao v. Busn,
22 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)
Worldwide Holdings, Inc.,
216 F.R.D. 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)
<i>Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt., Corp.</i> , 1:14-cv-20880-UU, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33637 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 16, 2016)
1.14-cv-20000-00, 2010 0.3. Dist. LEAIS 33037 (S.D. Fia. Wat. 10, 2010)
<u>Statutes</u>
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)
Rules
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23
